

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 454 of 2009

Bhola Mahto & Ors.

... .. Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants : Mr. Lalit Yadav, Advocate

For the Resp.-State : Mr. Manoj Kr. Mishra, A.P.P.

07/Dated: 08th April, 2026

1. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that the appellants are currently unreachable; hence, this case may be adjourned with a prayer to call for a report with respect to the whereabouts of the appellants and with supply of a copy of memo of appeal and other required documents to him.
2. Learned A.P.P. has also submitted that he does not possess the memo of appeal for this case.
3. In view thereof, learned A.P.P. is directed to file an affidavit by disclosing the current whereabouts of the appellants and their life status by the next date of hearing.
4. Let a copy of memo of appeal and other required documents be handed over to learned A.P.P as well as the learned counsel for the appellants to effectively assist this Court at the cost of appellants.
5. List this case on 27.04.2026.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Pappul/-

08/04/2026